Ch. Matter

### SECTION IVB Listed on

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for substitution of LRs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 2 and 3)

AND

# INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 36352 OF 2014

## WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Ram Kumar & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Rati Ram & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

### OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. Devendra Singh, Advocate for the petitioners has on 04.06.2015 filed application for substitution of LRs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 2 There is a delay of 1508 days in substitution in respect of Respondent No. 2 and a delay 1743 days in filing substitution in respect of Respondent No. 3. The advocate has on 19.01.2016 filed application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application with prayer for setting aside abatement.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) with this office report.

Dated this the 02nd day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

- Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.
  430, M.C. Setalvad Block
  Supreme Court Lawyers' Chambers
- 2. Mr. Prem Malhotra, Adv. Chamber No. 131 (Old) Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty